U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
The Caledonia Trust, represented by its	Name: Pon Bicycle Holding B.V.
Trustees, Philip G. White and Anna	Internal Address:
Dopico	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: Wilhelminaweg 8
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) September 26, 2012	
Assignment Merger	6951 BP Dieren,
	City:
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Netherlands Zip:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
<del></del>	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/659671; 60/836685; 60/836683; 60/836684; 11/512424; 11/512395; 12/923762; 11/889203; 11/889205; 11/889204;	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: RICHES, McKENZIE & HERBERT LLP	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{400.00}{}
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Ste. 1800	■ Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information
State: Ontario Zip: M4W 3J5	
Phone Number: (416) 961-5000	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number: P60807	-
Email Address: riches@patents-toronto.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: /www.folio	July 9, 2013
Signature	Date
Michael Adams 65,146	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	onest, attadiments, and oboutions.
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

PATENT

REEL: 030802 FRAME: 0081

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Agent Files: P18810, P46510, P52406, P52506, P53306, P54506, P54606, P54706, P54806, P59010, P60807, P61507, P61607, P61707, P61807, P61907, P62007, P62107, P62207, P6311, P6411, P6511, and P6611.

Whereas The Caledonia Trust is a trust, and the intellectual property owned by the trust has been registered to Philip G. White and Anna Dopico, as Trustees of The Caledonia Trust,

And Whereas the Trustees of The Caledonia Trust, inconsideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold assigned, and transferred intellectual property held by the trust to Pon Bicycle Holding B.V.,

Therefore Philip G. White and Anna Dopico, as Trustees of The Caledonia Trust (the Assignor) affirm that on or about 15 February, 2012 they have sold, assigned and transferred and did thereby assign and transfer to:

Pon Bicycle Holding B.V. Wilhelminaweg 8, 6951 BP Dieren, The Netherlands (herein called the "Assignee"),

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries and jurisdictions, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in:

Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,596,762 filed August 9, 2007

Canadian Patent No. 2,558,518 granted October 13, 2009

Canadian Patent No. 2,557,960 granted March 18, 2008

Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,596,987 filed August 9, 2007

Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,596,745 filed August 9, 2007

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/836,685 filed August 10, 2006
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/889,203 filed August 9, 2007
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 8,096,391 issued January 17, 2012
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/512,424 filed August 30, 2006
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 8,061,729 issued November 22, 2011
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/512,395 filed August 30, 2006
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 7,712,758 issued May 11, 2010
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/659,671 filed March 16, 2010
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 8,070,175 issued December 6, 2011
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/836,684 filed August 10, 2006
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/889,204 filed August 9, 2007
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 7,819,413 issued October 26, 2010
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/923,762 filed October 6, 2010
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 8,066,296 issued November 29, 2011
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/836,683 filed August 10, 2006
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/889,205 filed August 9, 2007
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 7,789,409 issued September 7, 2010

Page 1 of 2

European Patent Application No. 07 015 794.6 filed August 10, 2007 European Patent Application No. 07 015 795.3 Filed August 10, 2007 European Patent Application No. 07 015 796.1 filed August 10, 2007, and European Patent Application No. 10 015 695.9 filed August 10, 2007

FROM-Riches McKenzie & Herbert LLP

and all divisional, re-examined, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions and improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions and improvements;

Agree that said Assignees may apply for and receive Letters Patent and re-issue patents for said inventions and improvements in its own name;

Covenant with said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives that it has disclosed all licences presently existing and that no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned who are signing in the joint capacity of authorized signatories.

Executed at Toronto, Canada, this 26 th day of September, 2012, which assignment is effective, nunc pro tunc, as of the date 15 February, 2012.

The Caledonia Trust

Signature: \_ Philip G. White

as Trustee of The Caledonia Trust

Signature:

Anna Dopico

as Trustee of The Caledonia Trust

## DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I. Michael CLARRY hereby declare that I was personally present and did witness Philip G. White and Anna Dopico duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment as representatives of the Assignor, and that they did declare to me to be authorized under the Constitution and by-laws of the Assignor to execute documents on its behalf, with this assignment valid the applicable laws governing the Assignor and binding thereon presently executed, whether with or without a corporate seal of the Assignor affixed thereto. Name: MILITAGE CLARRY
Address: 81 DUNLOE ROMO
TODOWN ONT.

(Signature of Witness)

2) Credit Card Payment Form (1 page).

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the U.S. Patent and Trademarks Office at facsimile number (571) 273-2885 on July 9, 2013.

Michael Adams - Reg. No. 65,146

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional necessary fees to Deposit Account No. 18-1350 under an order number corresponding to our case number indicated above.

We look forward to confirmation recordal of the patent assignments listed above.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP

MA/css Encls.

As listed above

). <u>/</u>s

Michael Adams

Reg. No. 65,146

PATENT REEL: 030802 FRAME: 0084

**RECORDED: 07/09/2013**